SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT between the Glendale College Guild,
and the Glendale Community College District (10/4/12)

1) If Proposition 30 passes, there shall be a 5.00% cut (5.50% for counselors and student personnel
workers) to the November 2012 and December 2012 faculty paychecks. If Proposition 30 fails,

there shall be a 5.00% cut (5.50% for counselors and student personnel workers) to the November
2012, December 2012, January 2013, and February 2013 faculty paychecks. In either case, this is a
preliminary salary agreement in anticipation of reduced funding from the state for the 2012-13 fiscal
year and salary negotiations shall re-open on October 18, 2012.

2) On the condition that the other parties to the Blue Shield rebate for 2011 contribute their share to
closing the college’s budget gap, the Guild likewise agrees to contribute its share.

3) During the Spring 2013 semester, contract faculty may take either partial or full unpaid leave
for any reason. Said leave must be requested by January 18, 2013 and must be approved by the
appropriate Vice-President, taking into consideration department and student needs. All benefits
including sick leave, health and welfare, etc. will be provided consistent with existing Guild contract
language.

4) The Guild agrees that there shall be no librarians on duty during the Winter 2013 term, that
nursing instructors shall be paid at 80% of “daily rates” and instructors shall be paid at 80% of “pro-
rata” pay. The District agrees that all contract librarians hired prlor to July 1, 2002 shall be allowed to
work the Summer, 2013 session if they so choose.

5) The Guild agrees to end the system of pre-season coaching pay referenced in Article VIil, Section
16-A of its contract with the District.

6) In consideration of the various concessions above:
a) Each contract instructor (including division chairs) shall receive banked time of one-half of a
load hour. These load hours shall not count towards the limit on the total number of load hours
that instructors may have banked at one time. Except in cases of resignation, termination,
retirernent, or death, these load hours shall be used no earlier than the Fall 2013 semester.

b) Likewise, contract faculty members in Student Services shall receive 17 banked hours,
or proportionate amount if less than full-time. These banked hours shall not count towards
the limit on the total number of banked hours that such faculty may have banked at one time.
Except in cases of resignation, termination, retirement, or death, these banked hours shall
be used no earlier than the Fall 2013 semester. All time taken shall be coordinated with the
appropriate College administrator.

c) The District shall fill the July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013 gap in funding for the adjunct
healthcare pool.

d) If Proposition 30 passes, the District shall maintain the parity pay rates (Schedule B1) at
the 2011-12 levels through June 30, 2013. If Proposition 30 fails, the District may reduce the
parity pay rates for Spring, 2013 semester by a maximum of 2 percentage points.

/g fan ot———

MichaelAllen Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College



http:October.18

Tentative Agreement on Ancillary Activity Stipends (10/4/12)

The Guild and District tentatively agree to change Ardicle VI, Section 16-E as indicated below. All provisions would take
effect immediately upon ratification by both sides, with the exception of the requirement for the Ancillary Activities
commitlee to make decisions on pending applications in the second week of the Fall, 2012 semester.

E. Adjunct Faculty Ancillary Activities Stipends

The District agrees to establish an annual fund of $15,000 $46:608 to provde stipends for Adjunct Faculty members
undertaking projects or activities outside of their regular job description clessroom-duties-begirningFall-2685. Any of the
dollars In this fund that are not pald to adjunct faculty for these stipends shall accumulate, allowing the fund to
grow, up to a maximum of $50,000. These projects/activities shall be either one semester or one year in length and shall
be referred to as Ancillary Activities. Stipends shall be dispersed in $250 increments not to exceed $1,000 per activity.
Ancillary Activities shall include, but not limited to

Curricular Development Projects
Division/Department Activties (not used for flex)
Gowernance Activities/Committees

Accreditation Committees

Master Planning Committees and Subcommittees
Program Review Committees

Academic Senate Executive Committee

Grant Writing/working on grant

Advising Student Organizations

Joint Guild/District Task Force Assignment
Preparation and Presentation for Staff Development

, trmemt-Activ ated-with-and -
Retertion-Aativi intodwit oy

Adjunct Faculty applying for these stipends shall submit an application to the designee of the Vice President of Instruction
or the Vice President of Student Sendces. Upon submission of the application, a committee of four three, composed of a
designee of the Vice President of Instruction, a designee of the Vice President of Student Senices, one designee from the
Guild and one from the Academic Senate, shall make the final detenmination of who receives the stipend and how much.
Approval of the request shall require a majority of the votes cast by this committee. if the applicant is denied a
stipend, the applicant may appeal the decision of to the appropriate Vice President and the President of the Academic
Senate. The final decision shall not be subject to the grievance procedure.

Applications may be submitted at any time during the year. The committee shall make declsions on pending
applications in the second week and tenth week of each semester. Stipends shall be awarded based on merit and
established criteria. Once the fund anmual-budget-of- $10,606-for-stipends has been expeanded, no more applications shall
be accepted for that year. Verification of completion of the anclliary activity as outlined In the approved plan shall
be submitted to the designee of the Vice-President of lnstruction, before June 2 of that contract year for payment
to be processed. Those who are denied stipends because the funds have been expended expanded or the application
deadline is missed shall have their application considered first the following year. Stipends awarded to perform Ancillary
Activities shall not be construed as contributing to the basic load of the Adjunct Faculty member receiving it. It is not to be
used to trigger the Peralta 66% nule. Stipe nds shall not be awarded to Indlwduals for work that is claimed for flex

Michael Allen Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Side Letter Agreement

The Guild and the District have mutually agreed to discuss the load value of four Physical
Education courses (PE 120, PE 166, PE 167, and PE 168) which are in the process of
becoming Kinesiology courses.

For the Fall, 2012 semester the load value for these courses shall be temporarily changed to 15,
while the load value of all other Physical Education courses shall remain at 19. -

It is the intention of the parties to conclude negotiations over a long-term load value for these
courses by the end of the Fall, 2012 semester.

W) A— Wl il

Michael Allen Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Side Letter Agreement

The Guild and the District have mutually agreed to discuss load in the subject of Media Arts,
which is currently set at 21 in their collective bargaining agreement.

For the Fall, 2012 semester the load in this area shall be temporarily changed to 18, while
negotiations for a long-term agreement on this issue continue.

This side letter supersedes the whole of a previous tentative agreement that was struck by the
parties on August 28, 2012 which included this issue.

///»/ C~—  fplh—— ol

M:chael Allen ' Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Agreement on Grievances and the Due Process Procedure (9/20/12)

The Guild and District tentatively agree to change their colfective bargaining agreement
as indicated below for the duration of their current contract, but will be a mutual opener in
negotiations for the successor contract:

Article IV -- Grievance Procedures

Section 6. Grievances Related to the Tenure Process

A. In the event a Due Process complaint and a grievance pertaining to a faculty member's
tenure process are filed, the time frames associated with the grievance process shall be
temporarily suspended until the Due Process panel has ipvestigated the complaint and
N made its recommendation(s). If any proposed resolutiorrhave come out of Level | or Level
Il of the grievance process prior to this suspension, they shall be taken into account by
W\ the Due Process Panel.

B. Once the Due Process recommendations have been distributed, the faculty member
has ten (10) working days from the postmark date on his or her certified mail copy to
notify the district in writing whether or not the faculty member wishes to move forward
with the grievance. If no such notification is made, the grievance is considered withdrawn.
If such a notification is made, the recommendations of the Due Process panel shall
supersede any proposed resolutions from Level | or Level H of the grievance process
when the Due Process panel was initiated by the tenure candidate. If such a notification

is made when the Due Process panel was initiated by someone other than the tenure
candidate, the time frames associated with the existing grievance will re-start.

Section 6 7. Released Time

Grievance meetings shall be scheduled by the District at mutually convenient times and places.
Normally such meetings shall be scheduled so that they shall not conflict with instructional and
professional duties. However, when grievance meetings are scheduled so as to conflict with such
duties, reasonable released time without loss of salary shall be provided to the grievant and her/
his authorized Guild representative, if any, and to bargaining unit members while testifying at
arbitration hearings. This constitutes reasonable periods of released time within the meaning of
Government Code 3543.1{(c).

Section 7 8. Grievance Files

The above-described grievance documents shall be maintained in a grievance file separate from
the personnel files of the participants. Personnel files shall not refer to grievance documents
except as necessary to implement an action resulting from the grievance procedure.

Article I1X -- Evaluation Procedures

Section 7 - E. In addition to the District Board Policy "Tenure Review Process Policy Statement,”
criteria to be considered in the official evaluation itself are elaborated in the Tenure Review
Packet.

1, - Criteria not included in this section or in the Tenure Review Packet shall not
be used in the evaluation process nor be a part of the Tenure Review



Committee's recommendations.

2. 8- No anonymous material other than student evaluations shall be used in the
tenure review process in any form nor shall such materials be referenced in

any evaluation or Tenure Review Committee records.

3. - No evaluation shall be based upon information unrelated to the candidate’s
performance as specified in this section, Board Policy, or the Tenure Review
Packet. The private life of a tenure candidate, including religious, political, and
organizational affiliations, or sexual orientation, shall not be a part of the

tenure candidate's evaluation and tenure review process in any manner
whatsoever. This rule does not preclude violations of state or federal statutes
within or outside of the collegiate setting which address the ability of the
individual to serve as a faculty member.

4. t- Should the Tenure review Committee Chair fail to submit the completed
composite evaluation form to the Office of Human Resources by the first
working day of March, the Office of Human Resources shall notify the Senate
President of any delinquent or incomplete composite evaluations.

F. Due Process Complaints:
1. Responsibilities of the Due Process Panel

a. The Due Process Panel shall exist to act as a hearing body in the event that a
tenure candidate, Tenure Review Committee member, or other staff member alleges
that a due process complaint should be filed. A complaint may be so filed if it alleges
that:

i. atenure candidate is being subjected to biased treatment during the
tenure review process; or

ii. the established Board policy, guidelines, and/or time lines are not being
adhered to.

b. The purpose of the Due Process Panel is to ensure that the tenure process is
fair and equitable. The recommendations of the Due Process Panel shall be focused on
remedying bias and/or violations of policy, procedures, and timelines. The Due Process
Panel shall not decide whether tenure will be granted.

c. The Due Process Panel may make recommendations in the following areas:

i. changes to the members of the Tenure Review Committee, including the
addition of a fourth member according to the provisions of Section 7, A, 3;

ii. adjustments to the schedule or timeline of the tenure process that fall
within the constraints of California Education Code;

iii, other recommendations related to the tenure process.

d. The scope of the Due Process Panel’s recommendations must be limited to
the tenure process for the specified tenure candidate and must not contradict the
collective bargaining agreement.

o 2. During the Fall Semester of each academic year, the Guild, the Academic Senate, and
College Administration shall each appoint two (2) persons to a Tenure Review Due Process
Pool for the following academic year. Human Resources shall solicit appointments from
the three groups for their respective representatives at the start of the academic year.
The pool shall then elect its chair.



All members of the Due Process Pool shall be provided with training specific to due
process procedures. Training shall be coordinated jointly by the Guild, the Academic
Senate, and Human Resources.

1€ 3. In the event of a Due Process Complaint, a Due Process Panel shall be appointed by the
chair of the Due Process Pool. This panel shall consist of one representative each from the
Guild, Academic Senate, and the College Administration, which shall be appointed by the
chair of the Due Process Pool to serve as a hearing body. FheBueProvessPanetshait
I tefortt I N . ot ’

tenore:

t- 4. The party filing the complaint shall provide a written statement specifying the charges of
the alleged bias or procedural violation. The complaints shall be filed in written form and
submitted to the Administrative Dean of Human Resources who shall forward the complaint
and any additional relevant documentation to the due process pool chair, the appropriate
Vice President, the Guild President, the Senate President, and the tenure candidate’s
Division Chair. All requests for additional information by the panel must be submitted in
writing to the Administrative Dean of Human Resources who shall respond as appropriate.

a. If the Administrative Dean of Human Resources is part of the complaint, the complaint
shall be filed directly with the pool chair who shall then notify the appropriate Vice
President, the Guild President, the Senate President, the Administrative Dean of
Human Resources, and the tenure candidate’s Division Chair.

b. Due process complaints shall be filed before the end of the semester in which the
evaluation is scheduled to be completed. If an untimely complaint is raised, the person
filing the complaint must demonstrate why he or she could not have reported the alleged
violation in a timely manner. The panel shall then make the decision concerning this
matter.

- 5. The college Due Process Pool chair shall direct the three-member Due Process Panel as
specified in Section 7-F-3 to act on the complaint. The Due Process Panel shall examine
the complaint(s), meet with members of the Tenure Review Committee and other persons
deemed necessary, and shall confer with the respective tenure candidate. The Due Process
Panel shall not be required to conduct a “trial-type” evidentiary hearing.

All discussions and deliberations shall be held in strict confidence. Information in writing or
otherwise regarding an issue brought before the Due Process Panel shall not be shared with
anyone unless they are directly involved in the process. Decisions to include others on a
need-to-know basis shall be made by the panel. No unsigned materials shall be considered.
Any person against whom allegations are made within the due process procedure has a right
to examine the allegations and respond accordingly.

- 6. Except by agreement of the Tenure Candidate, the Guild President, and the Senate
President, the Due Process Panel shall, within ten working days following the filing of a
complaint as specified in Section 7-F-4, render its findings and recommendations in a written
report to the appropriate Vice President, the Administrative Dean of Human Resources,
the Guild President, the Senate President, the Division Chair and the Chair of the
Tenure Committee with a copy to the tenure candidate and the original party filing the
complaint. In addition, copies shall be sent by certified mail to the tenure candidate
and the original party filing the complaint.

a. Any of the recipients listed above may request a review of the report, to be done
by those members of the Due Process Pool not part of the original Due Process
Panel. Within 10 working days of this request, the result of the review shall be
issued, either accepting the original report or directing the original Due Process
Panel to reconsider their report. If directed to reconsider their report, the Due
Process Panel shall issue a final report within 10 working days.



a. b. If the report unanimously finds the complaint to be valid, the appropriate Vice
President shall, in a timely manner, direct the implementation of the recommendations
contained in the report. In the event of a recommendation by the Due Process Panel
that the peer evaluator/chair of the tenure committee be replaced, the Academic
Senate shall make a new appointment to the tenure committee. If possible, the
new peer evaluator/chair should be from the same discipline as the tenure
candidate, but if there is no other tenured faculty member in the discipline or if the
Due Process Panel finds extenuating circumstances which preclude faculty
members in the same discipline from serving as peer evaluator/chair, then the peer
evaluator should be chosen from the same division. If the Due Process Panel
finds extenuating circumstances, the panel shall send a written explanation of this
finding to the Guild President and the Senate President. Similarly, the replacement
of the administrator, if directed by the Due Process Panel, shall be the purview of
the administration. The replacement of the Division Chair on the tenure committee
shall take place in consultation between the Senate and the Guild. The names of
the replacements shall be submitted to Human Resources within 15 working days.

b c. In the case of a termination recommendation by the Superintendent/President,,
the complaint{s) and the findings and recommendations of the panel shall be forwarded
to the Board of Trustees by the Superintendent/ President at the time of the
recommendatxon for termmatlon ﬂvappmpnateﬁrcﬁresrt@ﬁnakevhts’her

. Copies of all
recommendations shall be transmitted to the Administrative Dean of Human Resources
prior to any Board action.

©: 7. Before presenting the evaluation report to the evaluatee, the Tenure Review Committee
shall meet and prepare a "composite report” of the findings of the committee. This report
along with any relevant documents shall be presented to the evaluatee no fewer than two
working days prior to the Tenure Review Committee meeting. At that meeting, the tenure
candidate shall sign the Composite Evaluation form and append a written response within
one week. The Composite Evaluation, Three Year Plan, Self Evaluation and Response to
Student Evalaution forms shall be forwarded to the Office of Human Resources. Copies
of any other written material forwarded to the Office of Human Resources shall also be
given to the tenure candidate. In the event of a negative evaluation(“needs to improve”
or “unsatisfactory™), the evaluatee shall have the right to review individual evaluation
reports supporting the decision.

P-G. 1. Atermination recommendation at the end of year one is by unanimous decision (3-0)
only.

2. If a tenure candidate receives a "needs to improve” or “unsatisfactory” recommendation in
year one, then a termination recommendation at the end of year two is by a vote of 3-1 or 4-0.

3. If a tenure candidate receives a “meets or exceeds expectations” in year one and is
deemed by the committee chair to be at risk to recieve a “recommendation for termination” in
year two the committee chair shall notify in writing the tenure candidate, mentor, and Guild
President that a fourth member will be added to the committee under the guidelines of this
article. The committee chair shall convene a meeting at least six weeks prior to the end of
the Fall semester with the tenure candidate, mentor, and all four committee members to
discuss and implement an improvement plan. A “recommendation for termination” at the end
of the second year shall only be possible provided the above time frame has been met and
the efforts outlined in the improvement plan have been evaluated. The vote for such
recommendation must be either 3-1 or 4-0. If a “recommendation for termination” is made,
then a March 15™ notice may be issued by the District, but shall be rescinded prior to the end
of the Spring semester should the committee determine that significant improvement has
occurred. The committee vote for “significant improvement has not occurred and the
recommendation for termination stands” must be either 3-1 or 4-0.



4. There is no termination option at the end of year three. If a tenure candidate is
recommended to continue at the end of year two, the next decision for the committee is the
final recommendation at the end of year four.

@-H. A decision to grant tenure shall be based on a unanimous vote in a three-member
commitiee and a minimum of a three to one vote in a four-member committee. Consideration
shall be given to input from each tenure candidate’s Division or Discipline prior to a decision
being reached. The vote shall be in the discipline if there are three or more full-time,
permanent faculty in the tenure candidate's discipline. The vote shall be by the division if
there are fewer than three full-time, permanent faculty in the tenure candidate’s discipline.

1. Before the Tenure Review Committee makes a final decision regarding either the
termination or tenure of a tenure candidate, the Tenure Review Committee Chair shall
request a "vote-of-confidence"” from the Division or Discipline, as appropriate. In a
meeting of only tenured, permanent faculty, discussion leading to a "vote-of-confidence
or non confidence” shall be held. The Tenure Review Committee Chair shall conduct this
meeting.

2. The results of this vote shall be forwarded to the Tenure Review Committee and shalt be
considered only as a recommendation; it shall in no way be binding on the Tenure
Review Committee’s final decision regarding tenure.

3. The written final composite evaluation by the Tenure Review Committee, written in
summary form, shall be made available to the evaluatee.

Rl Inthe event that a tenure candidate resigns before the tenure review materials are
submitted to the Board of Trustees, the only material to be placed in the faculty member's
personnel file shall be the last completed composite evaluation.

$:-J. The Tenure Review Committee shall make its recommendation regarding the continued
employment or tenure status of the tenure candidate to the appropriate Vice President and all
materials involved in this recommendation, pursuant to this Article, shall be in writing. Only
these written materials together with the appropriate Vice President's written
recommendation shall be presented to the Superintendent/President and the Associate Vice
President of Human Resources. If the Superintendent disagrees with the findings, a report
shall be sent to the Tenure Review Committee supporting that position. The Superintendent/
President shall forward the Tenure Review Committee’s final recommendation along with his/
her comments to the Board of Trustees for its action. The decision by the Board of Trustees
is final and non-grievable except as defined in Education Code §§ 87607 to 87611.

F-K. After the Board of Trustees has acted, only those materials presented to the Board shall
be placed in the faculty member's personnel file. All other materials produced by the Tenure
Review committee shall be given to the faculty member.

i A

Michael Alien Ron Nakasone

Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College



Tentative Agreement
9/13/112

The Glendale College Guild and the Glendale Community College District agree to strike
obsolete language from Article Vi of their coilective bargaining agreement, as indicated below:

Section 4. Winter and Summer Intersession Load Shift

A. Instructional faculty will have the ability to shift up to two classes from their regular yearly
work load into intersessions, but they may not shift more than one class from each semester.
The ten basic pay warrants will remain unaffected by a shift of load. The number of office hours
in the fall and spring will not change when load is shifted into intersessions and there will be no
office hour obligatior in intersessions.

B. Classes shifted into intersessions count towards the limit on an instructor’s teaching

Section 5. Selection of Staff for Short Sessions

The District shall determine the short session curriculum. Also, the District retains discretion

to determine whether any instructor is qualified to teach any particular course offering. An
instructor who has developed an approved course for a short session program shall be given
preference in teaching the initial offering of such course. Subject to the foregoing, the following
preferences shall apply in the selection process:

A. Instructional Faculty

Priority shall be given to those faculty members who are employed by the District under
contract during the regular academic year provided the faculty member has received at least
two (2) "meets or exceeds” ratings in the most recently completed tenured faculty evaluation
or an overall rating of “meets or exceeds” in the most recently completed probationary faculty
evaluation. New contract faculty who have not received their first overall evaluation, shall be
placed and the bottom of the contract faculty priority list. The faculty member shall have
indicated her/his intent to teach during the short session prior to the second rollover for
assignments. Within this group, if more than one quaiified faculty member desires a particular
course assignment, the division shall, assign courses according to the following priority system:
1. Contract faculty teaching a portion of their regular load during short sessions.

2. Contract faculty desiring to teach a course in exchange of pro-rata pay or ioad banking shall
receive an assignment of at least three (3) units according to a least recency rotation system.
That is, priority shall be given to those facuity members who have been without a short session
assignment for the greatest amount of time in all divisions in which they teach. Division Chairs
shall be responsible for maintaining a rotation list of short session assignments for all contract
faculty within their division, and shall coordinate with other Division Chairs regarding the
assignment of faculty who teach in multiple divisions. Furthermore, no contract faculty member
shall be assigned another short session course within the same academic year unless all other
qualified contract faculty desiring a course shall have received a short session assignment as
well. Area expertise and currency in the field shall be given consideration in the



assignment of short session courses. If there is a dispute within the division or between
divisions, the final selection shall be made by the Vice President, Instructional Services and
such final decision shall not be subject to the grievance procedure.

B. Non-Instructional Facuity

Priority for student development courses or non-instructional assignments shall be given first to
those full-time contract staff members assigned to the organizational unit requiring this service
during the regular academic year; and then to any qualified full-time employee holding the
necessary FSA according to the division's own internal rotation or distribution system. If there
is a dispute within the organizational unit or division, the final selection shall be made by the
Vice President, Student Services, and the final decision shall not be subject to the grievance
procedure.

C. Adjunct Faculty

Before adjunct personnel are hired from other sources, the District shall give consideration to
qualified adjunct employees who taught courses at the College during the preceding academic
year. (See Article VI-21D).

Michaél Allen ' Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Agreement
9/13/12

The Glendale College Guild and the Glendale Community College District agree to strike
obsolete language from Article VI of their collective bargaining agreement, as indicated below:

Section 4. Teaching Loads:

The normal basic teaching load for a full-time instructor is fifteen (15) lecture

hours per week plus five (5) office hours (60-minute hour); however, there are

many variations which are deemed to meet the fifteen (15) lecture hour's

standard load. The load value for online and hybrid courses shall be the same as

for courses in traditional format. The facuity loading for each subject disciptine shall be:

In addition, the parties agree to change from “DISCIPLINE” to “SUBJECT” the column headers
in the load chart which follows the above text.

WA

Michael Allen Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Agreement
9/13112

The Glendale College Guild and the Glendale Community College District agree to strike
obsolete fanguage from Article 11l of their collective bargaining agreement, as indicated below:

Section 14. Agency Shop:

A. The District and the Guild agree to continue the Agency Shop provision;

2 *

frati i trarct-ancH I . Eaftfot tract
untessoruntil Agency Shop is rescinded subjecttoavote-of rescission by a PERB-certified
election.

Wl —

Michael Allen Ron Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Agreement
9/13/12

The Glendale College Guild and the Glendale Community College District agree to strike
obsolete language from Article Il of their collective bargaining agreement, as indicated below:

Section 11, Released Time;

Released time shall be granted to Guild representatives for grievance resolutions
as provided in Article IV. Released time equivalent to 2.2 FTE of an employee's
basic assignment shall be granted to Guild representative(s) for the purpose of
negotiations and other Guild business. Released time shall also be granted at 1.4
FTE to the Academic Senate. Scheduling shall be subject to reasonable District
control to fit educational program needs and shall be arranged in advance with
the appropriate administrator. If an adjunct employee is granted released time by
the Guild, the District shall pay that employee at the conversion rate of 10%
annual released time equal to three hours weekly each semester. Released time
greater or less than 10% shall be proportionate.

=

Itis agreed that compliance with this section shall be deemed to satisfy any
statutory released time obligations of the District.

Michael Allen “~._  RonNakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Agreement
9/13/12

The Glendale College Guild and the Glendale Community College District agree to strike
obsolete language from Article VIII of their collective bargaining agreement, as indicated below:

Section 22
Adjustment of Annual Step Increases on Salary Schedule

The District shall create two separate annual cycles for advancement on the
salary schedule. Those employees hired to begin employment in the fall
semester shall be advanced at the beginning of the fall semester according to the
step advancement schedule. Those employees hired to begin work in the spring
semester shall be advanced to the appropriate step on the salary schedule at the
beginning of the spring semester.

A faculty member who was hired to begin contract tenure track work in the fall
semester cannot count any instructional or counseling work done in summer to
qualify for placement into spring semester. ict-wi i

ML e

Michael Allen Ron Nakasone
ChietNegotiator, Glendale Coliege Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




Tentative Agreement
9/13/12

The Glendale College Guild and the Glendale Community College District agree fo strike
obsolete language from the glossary of their collective bargaining agreement, as indicated
below:

Glossary:

Teaching load: Weekly classroom hours required of instructional faculty. Varies
by discipline.

Workload or Assignment: General term for weekly work hours required of
faculty.

Overload: Additional work hours beyond a 100% teaching load or assignment facutty~
member's-assigrmment.

Michael Allen Roh Nakasone
Chief Negotiator, Glendale College Guild  Chief Negotiator, Glendale Community College




